applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules issued

there under (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for

the time being in force), the Authorized Share Capital of the Company be and

is hereby increased from Rs. 24,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Crore Fifty

Lacs) divided into 12,25,00,000 (Twelve Crore Twenty Five Lacs) Equity Shares

of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each to Rs. 50,25,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Twenty

Five Lacs Only) divided into 25,12,50,000 (Twenty Five Crore Twelve Lacs Fifty

Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each and consequently the

respective Capital Clauses in the Memorandum of Association of the Company

do stand altered accordingly.”

ITEM NO. 2 – RE-CLASSIFICATION OF THE AUTHORIZED SHARE CAPITAL AND

AMENDMENT IN THE MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION.

[...]

applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules issued

Notice

thereunder(including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for

the time being in force)approval of the members be and is hereby accorded

for reclassification of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from Rs.

50,25,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore Twenty Five Lacs Only) divided into

25,12,50,000 (Twenty Five Crore Twelve Lacs Fifty Thousand) Equity Shares of

Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two) each to Rs. 50,25,00,000 (Fifty Crore Twenty Five Lacs

Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees

Two Only) each and 3,02,50,000 (Three Crore Two Lacs Fifty Thousand) 8%

Redeemable Cumulative Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

V. The Authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 50,25,00,000/- (Rupees

Fifty Crore Twenty Five Lacs Only) divided into 10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore)

Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- (Rupees Two Only) each and 3,02,50,000 (Three

Crore Two Lacs Fifty Thousand) 8% Redeemable Cumulative Preference

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board be and is hereby authorised to delegate

all or any of the powers herein conferred to any Committee of Directors or any

other Officer(s) /Authorised Representative(s) of the Company to give effect

[...]

of Sections 198, 309 read together with Schedule XIII of the Companies Act,

1956 and the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 203 of the Companies Act, 2013,

well within the limits as approved by the Shareholders in their 16th Annual

General Meeting held on 6th September, 2010, amounting to Rs. 2,67,40,000/

- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven Lacs Forty Thousand Only) as approved by the

Central Government vide SRN No. B70175369/2013-CL-VII dated 21st

November, 2013 for the Financial year 2013-14, paid/payable to Mr. Vijay

Agarwal (DIN: 00057634), Chairman & Managing Director, during the year 1st

April, 2014 to 31st March, 2015 amounting to Rs. 2,67,40,000/- (Rupees Two

Crore Sixty Seven Lacs Forty Thousand Only) and Rs. 1,33,70,000 (Rupees One

Crore Thirty Three Lacs Seventy Thousand Only) to be paid for remaining period

of his tenure from 1st April, 2015 to 30th September, 2015 on pro-rata basis.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the approval of Central Government,

managerial remuneration of Rs. 2,67,40,000/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty Seven

Lacs Forty Thousand Only) paid/payable to Mr. Vijay Agarwal (DIN: 00057634),

Chairman & Managing Director during the period 1st April, 2014 to 31st March,

2015 be and is hereby approved & ratified and Rs. 1,33,70,000 (Rupees One

Crore Thirty Three Lacs Seventy Thousand Only) to be paid for remaining period

of his tenure from 1st April, 2015 to 30th September, 2015 on pro-rata basis.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors be and is hereby authorized

to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered it to be